


Control Number ED-OG/A06-B0029 Page 2 of 10 
 
 
Our audit identified a 50% error rate of noncompliance and the error existed within each of the 
stratified categories of States reviewed (large, medium, and small).  Because Florida, Tennessee, 
and Rhode Island did not comply with the new IDEA funding formula, all 332 LEAs in those 
States received the wrong funding.  Specifically, 140 LEAs were under funded, some by as much 
as $599,000, while 192 LEAs were over funded, some by as much as $838,000.  Florida, 
Tennessee, and Rhode Island officials stated they incorrectly calculated and distributed the base 
amounts because the existing guidance was confusing and unclear.  Additionally, several of the 
States indicated that receiving the Grant Notification Letter in July is too late for planning 
purposes and contributes to LEAs being over and under funded.  The States provide the 
anticipated funding to the LEAs earlier in the school year and once the Grant Notification Letters 
are received, the States do not always go back and make adjustments because the LEAs have 
already set their budgets for the coming year. 
 
Florida 
 
Florida did not comply with the IDEA, Part B, § 611 for FYs 2000 and 2001.  While the total 
base allocation remained the same for both years, Florida distributed the base allocation for each 
LEA to correspond with the change in each year’s children with disabilities child count.  
According to Enclosure A of the FY 2000 and FY 2001 Grant Notification Letters, “[L]ocal 
awards, like state awards, are no longer based on [children with disabilities] child count.”  In 
addition, federal regulations [34 CFR § 300.712(b)(2)] allow for adjustments to the base figure 
only under very specific conditions--when a new LEA is created, LEAs are combined, or the 
administrative responsibility or geographic boundary of an LEA is changed. 
 
For FY 2000, Florida applied the children with disabilities child count (356,296) that was in 
effect when the allocation was received from the Department, instead of the children with 
disabilities child count (345,171) that should have been used to establish the base amount.  
Consequently, Florida incorrectly calculated the initial base allocation to each LEA.  As a result, 
38 LEAs were under funded and the remaining 34 LEAs were over funded. 
 
For FY 2001, Florida distributed the base allocation for each LEA to correspond with the change 
in the current children with disabilities child count.  As a result, 31 LEAs were under funded and 
41 LEAs were over funded. 
 
Tables A-1 and A-2 represent the amounts Florida was required to allocate for FYs 2000 and 
2001, according to the U. S. Department of Education’s (Department) Grant Notification Letters, 
and the actual amounts that Florida allocated.  The Department’s final FY 2001 Grant 
Notification Letter awarded Florida $287,672,377 in minimum flow-through funds.  However, 
Florida allocated $289,488,126 based on an earlier estimate provided by the Department.  To 
fund the additional $1,815,749, Florida used part of the State’s administrative funds. 
 
Tables B-1 and B-2 illustrate the effect that redistributing the LEAs’ base allocation had on six 
of the LEAs. 



Control Number ED-OG/A06-B0029 Page 3 of 10 
 
 
TABLE A-1 

FY 2000 
Funding Component Grant Notification Letter 

Required Funding Amounts 
Florida Actual Funding 
Amounts 

Total Minimum Flow 
Through to LEAs  

 
$223,668,878

 
*$223,668,887

LEA Base Allocation  $179,007,131 *$179,007,133
LEA Population/Poverty   $  44,661,747   $  44,661,756
85% Population Allocation  **$  37,962,485   $  37,962,485
15% Poverty Allocation  **$    6,699,262  *$    6,699,271

*   Difference due to rounding. 
** OIG calculations from the Population/Poverty figure in the Grant Notification Letter. 
 
 
TABLE A-2 

FY 2001 
Funding Component Grant Notification Letter 

Required Funding Amounts 
Florida Actual Funding 
Amounts 

Total Minimum Flow 
Through to LEAs 

 
$287,672,377

 
$289,488,126

LEA Base Allocation $179,007,131 *$179,007,133
LEA Population/Poverty $108,665,246 $110,480,993
85% Population Allocation  **$  92,365,459  *$  93,908,846
15% Poverty Allocation   **$  16,299,787  *$  16,572,149

*   Difference due to rounding. 
** OIG calculations from the Population/Poverty figure in the Grant Notification Letter. 
 
 
TABLE B-1 

Florida Under/Over Funding Examples 
 FY 2000  
District Incorrect Minimum 

Flow-through 
Correct Minimum 

Flow-through  
Difference 

Duval $12,636,022 $13,068,360 $(432,338)
Seminole $  4,725,920 $  5,027,374 $(301,454)
Pinellas $12,594,386 $12,839,064 $(244,678)
  
Broward $18,094,694 $17,593,633 $  501,061
Miami-Dade $27,086,346 $26,677,932 $  408,414
Orange $14,440,510 $14,064,499 $  376,011

 



Control Number ED-OG/A06-B0029 Page 4 of 10 
 
TABLE B-2 

Florida Under/Over Funding Examples 
 FY 2001  
District Incorrect Minimum 

Flow-through  
Correct Minimum 

Flow-through 
Difference 

Duval $15,944,983 $16,544,780 $(599,797)
Pinellas $15,393,788 $15,779,671 $(385,883)
Seminole $  6,280,196 $  6,511,722 $(231,526)
  
Hillsborough $19,236,517 $18,398,118 $  838,399
Orange $19,024,855 $18,194,055 $  830,800
Miami-Dade $37,435,562 $37,018,131 $  417,431

 
Florida officials agreed that during the past two years, they incorrectly distributed the base 
allocation for each district to correspond with each year’s change in the disabled child count.  
They concurred with our recommendation to recalculate the two fiscal years, FY 2000 and FY 
2001.  However, they believe that this recalculation of the base amount disproportionately 
allocates funds to districts with declining child counts.  Florida officials believe this creates an 
inequitable advantage to some of the districts; however, they are prepared to comply with the 
findings of the audit.  Florida has already taken steps to adjust funds for under- and over-funded 
districts for both FY 2000 and FY 2001. 
 
Tennessee 
 
In FY 2000, Tennessee did not comply with the IDEA, Part B, § 611 funding formula.  
Specifically, Tennessee incorrectly calculated the base allocation for each LEA using the 1999 
children with disabilities child count instead of the 1998 count.  As a result, 84 LEAs were over 
funded by amounts ranging from $484 to $92,043 and 62 LEAs were under funded by amounts 
ranging from $82 to $326,755.  Tennessee corrected the base allocation and complied with the 
IDEA, Part B, § 611 requirements for FY 2001. 
 
Tables C-1 and C-2 represent the amounts Tennessee was required to allocate for FYs 
2000 and 2001, according to the Department’s Grant Notification Letters, and the 
actual amounts that Tennessee allocated.  Table D illustrates the effect that 
redistributing the LEAs’ base allocation had on six of the LEAs. 
 
TABLE C-1 

FY 2000 
Funding Component Grant Notification Letter 

Required Funding Amounts 
Florida Actual Funding 
Amounts 

Total Minimum Flow 
Through to LEAs  $82,026,989

 
*$82,034,232

LEA Base Allocation $66,522,917 **$66,522,957
LEA Population/Poverty $15,504,072 $15,511,275
85% Population Allocation ***$13,178,461 $13,184,579
15% Poverty Allocation ***$  2,325,611 $  2,326,696

*     Tennessee over funded the Total Minimum Flow Through funds by $7,243. 
**   Tennessee over funded the FY 2000 base allocation by $40. 
*** OIG calculations from the Population/Poverty figure in the Grant Notification Letter. 



Control Number ED-OG/A06-B0029 Page 5 of 10 
 
 
TABLE C-2 

FY 2001 
Funding Component Grant Notification Letter 

Required Funding Amounts 
Florida Actual Funding 
Amounts 

Total Minimum Flow 
Through to LEAs  

 
$106,503,848

 
*$106,503,848

LEA Base Allocation $  66,522,917 $  66,522,917
LEA Population/Poverty $  39,980,931 *$  39,980,933
85% Population Allocation **$  33,983,791 $  33,983,793
15% Poverty Allocation **$    5,997,140 $    5,997,140

*   Rounding difference of $2. 
** OIG calculations from the Population/Poverty figure in the Grant Notification Letter. 
 
 
TABLE D 

Tennessee Under/Over Funding Examples 
 FY 2000  
 Incorrect Base Correct Base *Difference 
Memphis $6,381,862 $6,709,701 $(327,839)
Knox $3,646,553 $3,906,127 $(259,574)
Shelby $3,178,333 $3,298,841 $(120,508)
  
Nashville $5,103,180 $5,011,791 $    91,389
Tipton $   975,284 $   912,225 $    63,059
Rutherford $1,581,555 $1,524,178 $    57,377

* The difference represents errors in calculating the base allocation for these districts and 
not the total amount under or over allocated. 
 
Tennessee agreed that allocations for FY 2000 and FY 2001 should be based on the same 
children with disabilities child count, when determining the base allocation.  Tennessee stated 
that the base allocation should be calculated using the December 1998 children with disabilities 
child count, and that the allocations for FY 2000 were incorrectly based on the December 1999 
children with disabilities child count, while allocations for FY 2001 were correctly based on the 
December 1998 children with disabilities child count.  Regarding the recommendation to 
reallocate for FY 2000, Tennessee stated, “Since this award is no longer available for use, we 
propose utilizing some of Tennessee’s discretionary money from the FY 2001 award to 
reallocate funds to those LEAs who did not receive their fair share.” 
 
Rhode Island 
 
Rhode Island over funded the FY 2000 base allocation and, in order to compensate for the over 
funding, inappropriately adjusted downward the population and poverty amounts.  As a result, 
nine LEAs were under funded and the remaining 33 LEAs were over funded. 



Control Number ED-OG/A06-B0029 Page 6 of 10 
 
 
The LEA base allocation should have been $13,181,363 instead of the $13,767,447 initially 
computed by Rhode Island.  When Rhode Island officials received the final IDEA Grant 
Notification Letter in July 2000, they did not recompute and make downward adjustments to 
their initial base allocations because the LEAs had already been notified of their expected 
funding level (the expected funding levels are provided to the LEAs earlier in the year so the 
LEAs can plan for the upcoming school year).  Instead of lowering the base allocations, Rhode 
Island lowered the population and poverty allocations in order to meet the minimum flow-
through amounts.  Rhode Island should have allocated $2,979,698 for the population and poverty 
amounts (85 percent or $2,532,743.30 based on population and 15 percent or $446,954.70 based 
on poverty).  Instead, Rhode Island allocated a total of $2,393,604--$2,034,563 for population 
and $359,041 for poverty.  Rhode Island correctly allocated IDEA flow through funds for FY 
2001. 
 
Table E represents the amounts Rhode Island was required to allocate for FY 2000, according to 
the Department’s Grant Notification Letter, and the actual amounts that Rhode Island allocated.  
Table F illustrates the effect that redistributing the LEAs’ base allocation had on six of the LEAs. 
 
TABLE E 

FY 2000 
Funding Component Grant Notification Letter 

Required Funding Amounts 
Florida Actual Funding 
Amounts 

Total Minimum Flow 
Through to LEAs  

 
$16,161,061

 
$16,161,051

LEA Base Allocation $13,181,363 $13,767,447
LEA Population/Poverty $  2,979,698 $  2,393,604
85% Population Allocation **$  2,532,743 $  2,034,563
15% Poverty Allocation **$     446,955 $     359,041

** OIG calculations from the Population/Poverty figure in the Grant Notification Letter. 
 
 
TABLE F 

Rhode Island Under/Over Funding Examples 
 FY 2000  
 Incorrect Minimum 

Flow-through  
Correct Minimum 

Flow-through  
Difference 

Providence $2,355,098 $2,403,314 $(48,217)
East Providence $   662,555 $   666,421 $  (3,866)
Pawtucket $1,002,046 $1,005,769 $  (3,723)
  
Cranston $1,191,794 $1,185,173 $6,621
Cumberland $   531,669 $   527,589 $    4,080
Warwick $1,310,747 $1,306,739 $    4,008

 
 
Rhode Island officials requested that our recommendation to reallocate FY 2000 funds be 
modified.  We did not change our recommendation based on Rhode Island’s response.  Rhode 
Island stated, “Rhode Island prepared the FFY [Federal Fiscal Year] 2000 allocation based on 
the interpretation of the regulations to mean that the base amount of 75% required by the new  



Control Number ED-OG/A06-B0029 Page 7 of 10 
 
 
allocation method was the minimum amount that could be allocated to LEAs.  We believed that 
if in that base year a state had allocated more than 75%, as we did in RI, it was allowable to use 
that higher amount as a hold harmless for the base.  In preparing the [second year’s] allocation, it 
was learned that this was an incorrect premise.  The base amount of 75% of FFY 2000 funds was 
to be used even if the SEA had given out higher amounts than that to the LEAs in FFY 2000.  
The appropriate base was used to prepare the FFY 2001 LEA allocations.” 
 
Rhode Island further stated that, although the FY 2000 allocation was prepared based on an 
invalid interpretation of the methodology, the nine LEAs that were under funded did not spend 
all allocated funds.  Also, even if they were given the additional monies due them, they could not 
have spent it.  Consequently, no harm had been done to the Federal or to the local interest.  They  
further stated that in view of the absence of harm, to undergo the complex administrative process 
of reallocating funds would be burdensome and unproductive. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
We recommend that the Assistant Secretary for Special Education and Rehabilitative Services: 
 
1.1 Provide clearer guidance to all of the States on calculating and distributing the base, 

population, and poverty allocations. 
 
1.2 Require the remaining 44 States, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico to reaffirm that 

they:  (1) calculated the FY 1999 base allocation figure using the 1998 children with 
disabilities child count; (2) correctly distributed the base allocations, based on the 1998 
count, in FYs 2000 and 2001; and (3) correctly distributed the FYs 2000 and 2001 
population and poverty allocations. 

 
1.3 Provide an accurate estimate of the final IDEA Grant to the States earlier in the year to   

allow more time for budget planning and allocations. 
 
 
 
 
 
The Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Services generally concurred with the 
conclusions and Recommendation 1.2 in the report.  The Department did not specifically address 
Recommendation 1.1; however, OSERS did include the guidance that was provided to the States 
during our audit period.  Regarding Recommendation 1.2, OSERS proposed to send a 
Memorandum to the other 44 States, the District of Columbia and Puerto Rico explaining that 
they should examine the methodology that was used to distribute the IDEA funds in order to 
ensure that each state allocates funds correctly.  With respect to Recommendation 1.3, OSERS 
agreed that earlier notification would be beneficial; however, it was concerned that if it provided 
the States with funding figures earlier in the year, accuracy of the estimates might be 
compromised.  Census data on which the estimates are based have a tendency to change because 
of the constant revisions of the census data. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

DEPARTMENT’S COMMENTS and OIG’S RESPONSE 



Control Number ED-OG/A06-B0029 Page 8 of 10 
 
 
OIG’s Response 
 
Based on the comments received by the Department, we are not changing our recommendations.  
With regards to Recommendation 1.3, we understand that the recommendation might not be 
feasible to implement at this time.  However, to the extent reliable data becomes available earlier 
in the process, we believe the Department should implement this recommendation. 
 
 
 
 
 
The IDEA Grants to States program provides formula grants to assist the 50 States, the District 
of Columbia, Puerto Rico, and the outlying areas of the Pacific Basin and Freely Associated 
States in meeting the excess costs of providing special education and related services to children 
with disabilities.  IDEA, Part B requires the Department to allocate funds to the States who are 
required to allocate a portion of the funding to each LEA.  Prior to 1997, the formula for 
calculating the funds that each State and LEA would receive was based on the total number of 
children with disabilities.  The IDEA Amendments of 1997 changed the formula to require States 
to allocate funds to the LEAs based on total student population and the number of students living 
in poverty.  The new formula was slated to take effect when the Grants to States program 
exceeded $4.925 billion.  This trigger figure was reached in FY 2000, making it the first year of 
the new formula and FY 1999 the base year. 
 
The new funding formula has several components, some of which are funds the States may use at 
the State level.  Although the new formula has several components, our audit focused on the 
funds designated for allocation to the LEAs.  These funds are known as the “minimum flow-
through funds.”  The minimum flow-through funds are composed of three components--a fixed 
base amount, an amount based on total student population, and an amount based on the number 
of students living at poverty level.  The fixed base figure for each LEA is the amount the LEA 
would have received for the base year (FY 1999), if the State had distributed 75 percent of its 
grant for that year.  The remaining flow-through funds are distributed based on each LEA’s total 
public and private elementary and secondary school population (85 percent) and the number of 
children living in poverty (15 percent).  Each year in July, the Department provides a Grant 
Notification Letter to each State that identifies the funding level for the flow-through 
components. 
 
 
 
 
 
The objective of our audit was to determine if selected States complied with the new IDEA, Part 
B, § 611 formula for distributing flow-through funds. 
 
We selected six States for our audit by stratifying the 1998-1999 State Grant Awards into three 
strata:  large States with a funding level greater than $100 million; medium States with funding 
levels between $20 and $100 million; and small States with a funding level under $20 million.  
We selected the first two States in each stratum with the largest funding levels, except for Florida 
and Rhode Island.  After consulting with Department officials, we agreed not to visit California 
and New York because of several recent audits in California and the events occurring in New 

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 

BACKGROUND



Control Number ED-OG/A06-B0029 Page 9 of 10 
 
York.  This resulted in the selection of Florida, the State with the fourth largest funding level.  
Department officials also asked that we visit Rhode Island because of difficulties that the State 
has had implementing the revised formula contained in the 1997 IDEA amendments.  The six 
States selected were: large – Texas and Florida; medium – Missouri and Tennessee; and small – 
Idaho and Rhode Island. 
 
Initially, our audit (Texas) covered FY 2000.  The scope was expanded to included FY 2001 in 
the remaining five States.  To accomplish our objective, we: 
 

• Obtained the States’ formula allocation to all the LEAs, including the allocation 
breakdown of the base, population and poverty amounts for FYs 2000 and 2001 (FY 
2000 only in Texas). 

 
• Reviewed State Auditor reports for 2000 where available. 

 
• Interviewed State officials regarding the data used in the allocation formula, the 

methodology used in the formula, and other applicable procedures. 
 

• Recalculated the allocation for the LEAs in each of the States. 
 

• Performed limited data reliability tests on the data used in the allocation formula and 
found the data to be reliable for our purposes. 

 
We performed fieldwork at the six States from November to December 2001.  We conducted an 
exit conference with officials from each of the six States.  We also conducted an exit conference 
with Department officials on June 5, 2002.  Our work was performed in accordance with 
generally accepted government auditing standards appropriate to the scope of the audit described 
above. 
 
 
 
 
 
As part of our review of each State, we gained an understanding of the system of 
management controls, policies, procedures, and practices applicable to each State’s 
compliance with the new IDEA, Part B, § 611 formula for distributing flow-through 
funds. 
 
Because of inherent limitations, a study and evaluation made for the limited purpose 
described above would not necessarily disclose all material weaknesses in the 
management controls.  However, we identified management control weakness that 
affected the allocation of flow-through funds to LEAs in Florida, Tennessee, and Rhode 
Island.  The weaknesses are discussed in the Audit Results section of this report and in 
each of the three State audit reports. 

STATEMENT OF MANAGEMENT CONTROLS 

















REPORT DISTRIBUTION LIST 
CONTROL NO. ED-OIG/A06-B0029 

 
ED Action Official  

  
Robert H. Pasternak 
Assistant Secretary 
Office of Special Education  
    and Rehabilitative Services 

 

  
Other ED Officials/Staff  (electronic copy)  

  
Audit Liaison Officer 
Office of Special Education  
    and Rehabilitative Services 

Press Secretary 
Office of Public Affairs 

  
Correspondence Control 
Office of General Counsel 

Assistant General Counsel 
Office of the General Counsel 

  
Assistant Secretary 
Office of Legislation and  

 Congressional Affairs 

Deputy Secretary 
Office of the Deputy Secretary 

  
Assistant Secretary 
Office of Intergovernmental  

and Interagency Affairs 

Chief of Staff 
Office of the Secretary 

  
Director 
Financial Improvement and  

Post Audit Operations 
Office of the Chief Financial Officer 

Under Secretary 
Office of the Under Secretary 

  
Post Audit Group Supervisor 
Financial Improvement and  

Post Audit Operations 
Office of the Chief Financial Officer 

Director 
Office of Public Affairs 

  
Indirect Cost Group Supervisor 
Financial Improvement and 

Post Audit Operations 
Office of the Chief Financial Officer 

 

  
 

  
 

 




